

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1066

**ROSALINDA VALLES, Individually, and on Behalf of FL, Her Child,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**ANDREW MUETING, D.O., AMY WINGERT, M.D., KELLY RYDER,
M.D., JOSEPH LIEWER, M.D., and NORTHWEST IOWA
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
WOODBURY COUNTY LACV169198
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY POULSON**

**Defendants-Appellees Dr. Muetting, Dr. Liewer, and Northwest Iowa
Emergency Physicians, P.C.'s Final Brief**

John C. Gray
Jeff W. Wright
Heidman Law Firm, L.L.P.
1128 Historic Fourth Street
Sioux City, IA 51101
(712) 255-8838
John.Gray@Heidmanlaw.com

&
Kevin J. Kuhn *pro hac in dist.ct*
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell, LLP
370 17th St, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
*Attorneys for Dr. Andrew
Muetting*

Christine L. Conover
Carrie L. Thompson
Simmons, Perrine, Moyer
& Bergman, PLC
115 3rd St SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 366-7641

cconover@spliblaw.com
*Attorneys for Dr. Joseph
Liewer and Northwest
Iowa Emergency
Physicians, P.C.*

Nancy J. Penner
Shuttleworth &
Ingersoll
P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA
52406
(319) 365-9461
[njp@
shuttleworthlaw.com](mailto:njp@shuttleworthlaw.com)
*Attorney for
Defendants-
Appellees*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	8
Routing Statement.....	12
Introduction.....	12
Statement of the Case	13
Nature of the case	13
Course of proceedings	13
Summary of the facts.....	15
Argument	17
I. The Court has no jurisdiction to consider Plaintiff’s appeal.	17
A. Procedural background.....	17
B. The November 21, 2018, judgment was a final order and Plaintiff’s appeal is untimely.....	20
II. There was no error in the jury instructions and no prejudice.....	26
A. The standard of care instructions.....	26
B. Standard of review	29
C. Error preservation.	30
D. There was no error—under Plaintiff’s own evidence the same standard of care applied to all physicians.....	32
E. The instructions, viewed as a whole, embodied the content Plaintiff proposed.	36
F. Plaintiff’s arguments about the locality rule and “general practitioners” lack merit.	36
G. There was no prejudice.....	39
III. That the court reserved ruling on an issue the jury never reached—submission of Mercy’s comparative fault—does not support a new trial.	40
A. A ruling on whether the evidence might support a comparative fault defense in a second trial would be premature.	40
B. Plaintiff cannot show prejudice	41
C. If the Court reaches the merits, the district court did not err or abuse its discretion.	43
1. Standard of review	43
2. Error preservation.	44
3. There was no abuse of discretion or error.....	44
IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion in allowing defense expert Dr. Meyer’s testimony on causation and it caused no prejudice.	47

A.	Standard of review.....	47
B.	Error preservation	48
C.	Plaintiff cannot show prejudice	49
D.	There was no abuse of discretion.	53
V.	The Texas Medicaid issue does not support a new trial.....	57
A.	Summary of the issue.	57
B.	Error preservation.	61
C.	Plaintiff cannot show prejudice.	63
D.	If the Court reaches the merits, there was no error.	63
1.	Standard of review.	64
2.	Section 147.136 does not unconstitutionally burden or restrict the right to travel.....	64
3.	There is no conflict with federal law and no preemption. ...	67
4.	Section 147.136 does not violate the full faith and credit clause.....	70
VI.	Defendants join in Drs. Wingert and Ryder’s brief	71
	Conclusion	71
	Request for Oral Argument.....	71
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface	73
	Certificate of filing and service	74

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int.’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Webster City Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2000).....	40
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002).....	69
<i>Bingham v. Marshall & Huschart Machinery Co., Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1992).....	63
<i>Com. of Mass. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 690 (D. Mass. 1996).....	69
<i>Countryman v. McMains</i> , 381 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1986).....	52
<i>DeMoss v. Hamilton</i> , 644 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2002).....	42
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	49
<i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 2007).....	62
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	48
<i>Gordon v. Brown</i> , 2003 WL 118502 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Gore v. Smith</i> , 464 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 1991).....	63
<i>Green v. Advance Homes, Inc.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1980).....	25
<i>Grefe & Sidney v. Watters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1994).....	31
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2000).....	61
<i>Hagedorn v. Peterson</i> , 690 N.W. 2d 84 (Iowa 2004).....	31, 37, 38, 40
<i>Hayes v. Kerns</i> , 387 N.W. 2d 302 (Iowa 1986).....	25
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	66
<i>Hutchinson v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1990).....	29
<i>Immaculate Conception Corp. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2003).....	64
<i>Johnston v. Veterans' Plaza Authority</i> , 535 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1995).....	64
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	29
<i>Kilker v. Mulry</i> , 437 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	41
<i>Lambert v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1985).....	59, 62
<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010).....	48, 49
<i>Magellan Health Servs., Inc. v. Highmark Life Ins. Co.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2008).....	64
<i>Mall Real Estate, L.L.C. v. City of Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012).....	64
<i>Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 2009 WL 3103850 (D. Mass. 2009).....	70

<i>Matter of Estate of Wilson</i> , 2018 WL 739248 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	44
<i>Matter of Estate of Workman</i> , 903 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 2017)	23
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	62
<i>Milks v. Iowa Oto-Head & Neck Specialist</i> , 519 N.W.2d 801(Iowa 1994).....	21, 47, 52, 53, 54
<i>Millis v. Hute</i> , 587 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	50, 54
<i>Minnesota Senior Federation v. U.S.</i> , 273 F.3d 805 (8 th Cir. 2001)	65, 66
<i>Montgomery Ward Dev. Corp. v. Cedar Rapids Board of Review</i> , 488 N.W. 2d 436 (Iowa 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Mumm v. Jennie Edmundson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2019).....	29, 40, 43
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)	32
<i>Peters v. Vander Kooi</i> , 494 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1993)	60
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	48
<i>Probatte Sports, L.L.C. v. Joyner Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2752080 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	41
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Examiners of Iowa</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998).....	24, 26
<i>Riley v. Riley</i> , 2017 WL 512477 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	22, 24
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 61 F.Supp.3d 845 (D. S.D. 2014)	66
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980).....	59, 62, 65
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	65, 66
<i>Schroeder v. Albaghdadi</i> , 744 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)	31
<i>Shawhan v. Polk County</i> , 420 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1988).....	13, 48
<i>Sierra Club Iowa v. Iowa Dept. of Transportation</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	63
<i>Slutzki v. Grabenstetter</i> , 2002 WL 31114657 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	50
<i>Stammeyer v. Div. of Narcotics Enforcement</i> , 721 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2006).....	62
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989).....	43
<i>State v. Kamber</i> , 737 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 2007)	64
<i>State v. Keding</i> , 553 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1996).....	45
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003)	42
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 574 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>T.D. II v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 351516 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	44
<i>Thavenet v. Davis</i> , 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999)	30

<i>Toomey v. Surgical Services, P.C.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1997)	59
<i>U.S. Borax & Chem. Corp. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> ,	
506 N.W.2d 456 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	53, 54
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt Sys.</i> ,	
613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	60, 67, 68
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt Sys.</i> ,	
657 F.Supp.2d 1039 (S.D. Iowa 2009)	60, 67, 68
<i>Vachon v. Broadlawns Med. Found.</i> ,	
490 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992)	49, 53
<i>Van Iperen v. Van Bramer</i> , 392 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1986)	36
<i>Washington v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 1114758 (S.D. N.Y. 2018)	66
<i>West Realty, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 2009 WL 1676155 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	52, 54, 57
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 2019 WL 1934898 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	41
<i>Williams v. Dubuque Racing Ass'n</i> ,	
445 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	48
<i>Wolf v. City of Ely</i> , 493 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1992)	18

Statutes

42 USC §1396a(a)(25)(A)	68
Iowa Code §147.136	12, 14, 58, 59, 61, 62, 65, 67, 70
Iowa Code Chapter 668	23
TX Hum Res §32.033(a)	61

Other Authorities

2014 WL 1676283 (Tex. Ct. App.-Austin), Response Brief of	
Appellee State of Texas, in <i>Malouf v. State of Texas</i>	61
Iowa Uniform Instruction 1600.2	27, 37, 38
Iowa Uniform Instruction 1600.3	28, 30, 31, 37, 38
Joseph H. King, <i>The Standard of Care for Residents and</i>	
<i>other Medical School Graduates in Training</i> , 55 Am. U.L.Rev. 683, 703	
(2006)	39

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code 441-75.4 (1)	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b)	17, 18, 20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(d)	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a)(c)	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b)	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)	12
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201	63
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508(4)	53
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904	62

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.1001.....	18
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.951.....	26
